BCP 54 / 55 / 56
Datasheet number: DS35367 Rev. 7 - 2
1 of 8
January 2021
© Diodes Incorporated
BCP 54/ 55/ 56
NPN MEDIUM POWER TRANSISTORS IN SOT223

UL Flammability Rating 94V-0
• Moisture Sensitivity: Level 1 per J-STD-020
• Terminals: Finish - Matte Tin Plated Leads. Solderable per MIL-
STD-202, Method 208
• Weight: 0.112 grams (Approximate)
Applications
• Medium Power Switching or Amplification Applications
• AF Driver and Output Stages
Ordering Information (Note 4)
Product Compliance Marking Reel size
(inches)
Tape width
(mm)
Quantity
per reel
BCP54TA Standard BCP 54 7 12 1,000
BCP5410TA Standard BCP 5410 7 12 1,000
BCP5416TA Standard BCP 5416 7 12 1,000
BCP55TA Standard BCP 55 7 12 1,000
BCP5510TA Standard BCP 5510 7 12 1,000
BCP5516TA Standard BCP 5516 7 12 1,000
BCP56TA Standard BCP 56 7 12 1,000
BCP5610TA Standard BCP 5610 7 12 1,000
BCP5616TA Standard BCP 5616 7 12 1,000
BCP5616TC Standard BCP 5616 13 12 4,000
Notes: 1. No purposely added lead. Fully EU Directive 2002/95/EC (RoHS), 2011/65/EU (RoHS 2) & 2015/863/EU (RoHS 3) compliant.
 2. See https://www.diodes.com/quality/lead-free/ for more information about Diodes Incorporated’s definitions of Halogen- and Antimony-free, "Green" and
Lead-free.
 3. Halogen- and Antimony-free "Green” products are defined as those which contain <900ppm bromine, <900ppm chlorine (<1500ppm total Br + Cl) and

ESD Ratings (Note 7)
Characteristic Symbol Value Unit JEDEC Class
Electrostatic Discharge - Human Body Model ESD HBM 4,000 V 3A
Electrostatic Discharge - Machine Model ESD MM 400 V C
Notes: 5. For a device mounted with the collector lead on 50mm x 50mm 1oz copper that is on a single-sided 1.6mm FR4 PCB; device is measured under still air
conditions whilst operating in steady-state.
 6. Thermal resistance from junction to solder-point (at the end of the collector lead).
 7. Refer to JEDEC specification JESD22-A114 and JESD22-A115.
Y
W
WBCP
XXXX
BCP = Product Type Marking Code, Line 1
XXXX = Product Type Marking Code, Line 2 as follows:
BCP54     = 54  BCP55     = 55  BCP56     = 56
BCP5410 = 5410  BCP5510 = 5510  BCP5610 = 5610
BCP5416 = 5416  BCP5516 = 5516  BCP5616 = 5616
YWW = Date Code Marking
Y or Y = Last Digit of Year (ex: 5= 2015)
WW or WW = Week Code (01~53)
SOT223